

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
10/8/2018 2:53 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 95959-5

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

JANELLE RIDDLE, YAKIMA COUNTY CLERK,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID A. ELOFSON, KEVIN S. NAUGHT, MICHAEL G.  
MCCARTHY, DOUGLAS L. FEDERSPIEL, BLAINE G. GIBSON.  
RUTH E. REUKAUF. GAYLE M. HARTHCOCK, and RICHARD H.  
BARTHFIELD, Judges of the Superior Court of the State of Washington  
for Yakima County.

Respondents.

---

**PETITIONER'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

STEVEN M. CLEM, WSBA #7466  
Special Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
for Yakima County  
Attorney for Petitioner  
P.O. Box 360  
Waterville, Washington 98858-0360  
(509) 745-8535

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

III. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. *This Original Action is Properly Before the Supreme Court* ..... 6

    B. *The Judges’ Order Directing the Clerk to Provide an Additional \$200,000 Bond Exceeded the Judges’ Authority* ..... 7

    C. *The Judges’ Action Violated Due Process* ..... 13

V. CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Washington Cases

<i>Blomstrom v. Tripp</i> , 189 Wn.2d 379, 402 P.3d 831(2017) .....	7
<i>City of Seattle v. Holifield</i> , 170 Wn.2d 230, 240 P.3d 1162 (2010) .....	7
<i>Commanda v. Cary</i> , 143 Wn.2d 651, 23 P.3d 1086 (2001) .....	7
<i>Geidra v. Mount Adams School Dist. No. 209</i> , 126 Wn.App. 840, 110 P.3d 232 (2005) .....	13, 17
<i>In re Hendrickson</i> , 12 Wn.2d 600, 123 P.2d 322 (1942) .....	13, 17
<i>Matter of Deming</i> , 108 Wn.2d 82, 736 P.2d 639 (1987) .....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Olympic Forest Products v. Chaussee Corp.</i> , 82 Wn.2d 418, 511 P.2d 1002 (1973) .....	16
<i>Parker v. Wyman</i> , 176 Wn.2d 212, 289 P.3d 628 (2012) .....	7
<i>State ex rel. Banks v. Drummond</i> , 187 Wn.2d 157, 385 P.3d 769 (2016) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Edelstein v. Foley</i> , 6 Wn.2d 444, 107 P.2d 901 (1940) .....	6
<i>State ex rel. Johnston v. Melton</i> , 192 Wash. 379, 73 P.2d 1334 (1937) .....	14
<i>Washington State Council of County &amp; City Employees, Council 2, AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Local 87 v. Hahn</i> , 151 Wn.2d 163, 86 P.3d 774 (2004) .....	14

Federal Cases

*Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill*,  
470 U.S. 532, 105 S.Ct. 1487, 84 L.Ed.2d 494 (1985) . . . . . 13, 15

United States Constitution

U.S. Const., Amend. V . . . . . 17

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV . . . . . 17

Washington State Constitution

Wash. Const. art. IV, § 4 . . . . . 3, 6

Wash. Const. art. IV, §26 . . . . . 7, 14

Wash. Const., art. XI, §5. . . . . 14

Washington Statutes

RCW 2.32.050 . . . . . 14

RCW 7.16.290. . . . . 3

RCW 36.16.020. . . . . 14

RCW 36.16.030. . . . . 14

RCW 36.16.050. . . . . 2, 8, 9, 10, 11

RCW 36.23.020 . . . . . 10, 11, 12, 13, 17

RCW 42.08.110 . . . . . 13

RCW 42.12.010(8) . . . . . 12

RCW 48.28.040. . . . . 3

Court Rules

RAP 16.1 ..... 3  
RAP 16.2..... 3, 6
